
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 
MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

 
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2304 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 05.03.2020 

 
ALLOCATION OF FUNDS UNDER SFURTI 

 
2304.        SHRI  MANICKAM  TAGORE  B.:  
 
Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 
 
(a)  the details about the allocation of funds under the Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries’ (SFURTI) for Tamil Nadu during the current financial year for setting 
up Common Facility Centres (CFCs);  
(b)  whether this scheme has not been implemented till now since it was announced by the 
Government last year;  
(c)  if so, the details thereof and the action taken by the Government to facilitate cluster 
based development to make the traditional industries more productive, profitable as envisaged 
under this scheme;  
(d)  whether the Government has also fixed target note through this scheme; and  
(e)  if so, the details thereof? 
 

ANSWER 
 

MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
(SHRI NITIN GADKARI) 

 
(a) to (c): ‘Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of Traditional Industries (SFURTI)’ is 
under implementation since 2008. 101 clusters of Khadi and Coir were set up during the 
period from 2008 to 2012. The scheme was revamped in 2014-15 and revamped scheme is 
under implementation since 2015-16.  Since then 224 proposals to set up clusters have been 
approved against the target of 171 till March 2020, out of which 54 clusters have become 
functional.  About 1.39 lakh artisans are likely to benefit from these clusters.  Funds to the 
tune of Rs.492 crore are committed for these clusters. The state-wise status of clusters 
approved & functional and funds allocated including for the State of Tamil Nadu are at 
Annexure.  However, the scheme does not have provision of state-wise fund allocation.   
 
(d) & (e): Government envisions setting up 1250 clusters under SFURTI Scheme in 5 
years till 2023-24. 

 
 

*****  



Annexure 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (a)to(c) of the Lok Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
2304 for answer on 05.03.2020 

State-wise details of SFURTI clusters (as on 15.1.2020) 

S.  
No. 

State District Cluster Name Nodal Agency No. of 
Artisans 

Approved 
Cost (Rs. 
in Lakh) 

1.  Andaman & 
Nicobar 

South Andaman Andaman Coir COIRBOARD 400 249.28 

2.  Andhra Pradesh Chittoor Chittoor Tamarind KVIC 1377 324.10 
3.  Andhra Pradesh Guntur Mangalgiri Gold 

Jewellery 
IMEDF 1017 425.71 

4.  Andhra Pradesh East Godavari Jonada Food KVIC 461 155.88 
5.  Andhra Pradesh Chittoor Srikalahasthi 

Kalamkari Craft 
Cluster 

KVIC 300 121.49 

6.  Andhra Pradesh Vizainagaram Vizainagaram Coir 
Cluster 

COIRBOARD 400 266.59 

7.  Andhra Pradesh Chittoor  Chittoor Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 1600 112.03 
8.  Andhra Pradesh Krishna Kondapali NIMSME 201 132.85 
9.  Andhra Pradesh East Godavari Amlapurm Coir 

Cluster 
COIRBOARD 1060 313.94 

10.  Andhra Pradesh East Godavari Kadiyapulanka Coir 
Cluster 

COIRBOARD 1000 377.29 

11.  Andhra Pradesh Visakhapatnam Visakhapatnam Coffee 
Cluster 

IMEDF 500 165.25 

12.  Arunachal Pradesh East Siyang Eri Silk Khadi Cluster IIE 224 92.58 
13.  Arunachal Pradesh Lower Subansiri Handloom KVIC 225 83.31 
14.  Assam Kamrup,  Hajo PSK Silk Khadi 

Cluster 
IIEG 261 175.13 

15.  Assam Dhubi Chapar Terracota 
Cluster 

IIEG 432 108.17 

16.  Assam Goalpara Sitalpati Cluster IIEG 550 94.38 
17.  Assam Goalpara Balijana Dress Making 

& Handicraft Cluster 
IIEG 250 162.59 

18.  Assam Darrang Cane and Bamboo 
Cluster 

IIEG 550 92.34 

19.  Assam Lakhimpur Silk Khadi Cluster IIEG 400 182.64 
20.  Assam Darrang Traditional Dress 

Making & Embroidery 
Cluster  

IIEG 350 121.40 

21.  Assam Kokrajhar Traditional Dress 
Making & Embroidery 
Cluster 

IIEG 350 122.52 

22.  Assam Morigaon Baghara Traditional 
Dress Making Cluster  

IIEG 350 210.69 

23.  Assam Udalguri Artistic Textiles 
Cluster  

IIEG 300 133.08 

24.  Assam Kamrup Artistic Textiles 
Cluster  

IIEG 300 131.02 

25.  Assam Kamrup,  Mirza Hastkala Shilpa 
Cluster  
 

IIEG 544 143.99 

26.  Assam Dibrugarh Weaving Readymade IIEG 695 211.76 



27.  Assam Jorhat Majuli 
Handicraft,Endi Silk, 
Diversified 
Handloom 

IIEG 252 137.30 

28.  Assam Barpeta Barpeta Brass Metal 
cluster 

IIEG 544 143.99 

29.  Assam Baksa Manas Traditional 
Dress 

IIEG 550 140.50 

30.  Assam Dibrugarh Dhemechi Organic 
Green Tea Cluster  

IIE 700 245.99 

31.  Assam Sonitpur Naharbari Tea Cluster IIE 1981 330.56 
32.  Assam Nagaon Silk and Handicraft 

Cluster 
IIE 300 258.80 

33.  Assam Kamrup Demoria Cluster IIE 550 398.91 
34.  Bihar Rohtas Rohtas Pottery KVIC 150 127.87 
35.  Bihar Madhubani Madhubani Art 

Cluster 
KVIC 600 147.89 

36.  Chattisgarh Bastar Bastar Handicraft 
Cluster 

KVIC 600 98.03 

37.  Chattisgarh Raipur Pressed Dry Flower 
Cluster 

KVIC 389 93.15 

38.  Chattisgarh Dantewada Herbal KVIC 650 195.94 
39.  Gujarat Navsari Cane & Bamboo 

Cluster 
KVIC 250 144.13 

40.  Gujarat Surat Blacksmithy and 
Agri tools 

KVIC 498 118.57 

41.  Gujarat Banaskantha Samvedana Gujrat COIRBOARD 500 149.99 
42.  Gujarat Tapi Bamboo Cluster IMEDF 512 207.90 
43.  Gujarat Anand,  Tarapur Coir COIRBOARD 500 247.48 
44.  Gujarat Navsari Patch Work and 

Embroidery Cluster 
FMC 455 234.92 

45.  Haryana Hisar Zari Zuti/ Handicraft KVIC 500 231.56 
46.  Haryana Panipat Durries/Carpet/ 

Handicraft 
KVIC 329 122.29 

47.  Himachal Pradesh Lahaul Spiti Shansha Cut Flower 
Cluster 

FMC 225 167.24 

48.  Himachal Pradesh Lahaul Spiti Gondla Cut Flower 
Cluster 

FMC 126 150.24 

49.  Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Srinagar Kasur Maunch 
Srinagar 

J&K KVIB 1200 299.80 

50.  Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Anantnag Anantnag J&K KVIB 5000 450.00 

51.  Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Budgam Budgam J&K KVIB 5000 445.00 

52.  Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Ramban Banihal Bee Keeping J&K KVIB 157 128.14 

53.  Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Samba Samba Bee Keeping J&K KVIB 164 124.01 

54.  Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Doda Doda Kailashkund 
Bee Keeping 

J&K KVIB 300 126.85 

55.  Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Bandipora Bandipora Karaj Bee 
Keeping 
 

J&K KVIB 250 211.35 

56.  Jammu And Baramulla Pattan Embroidery J&K KVIB 236 248.37 



Kashmir Cluster Baramulla 
57.  Jammu And 

Kashmir 
Pulwama Vitasta Hosiery 

Cluster 
J&K KVIB 236 216.46 

58.  Jammu And 
Kashmir 

Kishtwar Manufacturing of 
essential Oils from 
flowers,Hebs and Nuts 

J&K KVIB 418 196.00 

59.  Jharkhand Lohardaga Honey Bee-keeping 
Cluster 

NIMSME 250 146.45 

60.  Jharkhand Ramgarh Gold & Silver 
Jewellery Cluster 

NIMSME 500 310.54 

61.  Jharkhand Ranchi Bundu Lac Farming & 
Processing Cluster 

NIMSME 500 480.00 

62.  Jharkhand Bokaro Gumla Food 
Processing 

KVIC 800 254.24 

63.  Jharkhand Koderma Agarbatti Cluster KVIC 250 127.44 
64.  Jharkhand Deogarh Santhal Pragana Silk 

Cluster 
KVIC 681 150.00 

65.  Jharkhand Gumla Lac and other NTFP 
Processing Cluster 

IMEDF 500 149.32 

66.  Jharkhand Hazari Bagh Kariyat Pur Brass 
Manufacturing Cluster 

NIMSME 266 241.58 

67.  Jharkhand Ranchi Bamboo Crafts Cluster 
 

NIMSME 698 414.64 

68.  Jharkhand Godda Basantrai Badge and 
Embroidery Cluster 

NIMSME 207 217.5 

69.  Jharkhand Bokaro Annat Dev Woodcraft 
Cluster 

NIMSME 150 238.84 

70.  Karnataka Shivamoga Sagara Woodcrafts 
Cluster 

IMEDF 580 229.48 

71.  Karnataka Belgavi Athani Leather Cluster KVIC 489 138.51 
72.  Karnataka Tumkur Sri 

Gaviranganathaswamy 
SFURTI Coir Cluster 

COIRBOARD 752 442.20 

73.  Karnataka Tumkur Cheluru Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 800 413.69 
74.  Karnataka Mandya Kadaluru Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 820 415.67 
75.  Karnataka Tumkur Koratagere Coir 

Cluster 
COIRBOARD 825 450.88 

76.  Karnataka Ballari Sandur Khadi Cluster KVIC 847 423.09 
77.  Karnataka Tumkur Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 2500 740.86 
78.  Karnataka Uttara 

Kannada 
Kumta Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 500 149.36 

79.  Karnataka Davangere Harihara Khadi 
Cluster 

KVIC 501 130.50 

80.  Karnataka Belgaum Hudli Khadi Cluster KVIC 730 132.82 
81.  Karnataka Chikballarpur Sidhalgatta Khadi 

Cluster 
KVIC 300 132.03 

82.  Karnataka Bidar Bidar KVIC 250 145.37 
83.  Karnataka Hassan 

(Haralakatta) 
Hassan (Haralkatta) 
Coir cluster 

COIRBOARD 500 148.54 

84.  Karnataka Shivmogga Shivmoga Natural 
Dyed Handloom 
cluster 
 

IMEDF 459 198.38 

85.  Karnataka Hassan Javagal Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 500 147.21 



86.  Karnataka Belgaum Bijapur Khadi KVIC 503 237.17 
87.  Karnataka Bidar Ready Made Garment 

Cluster 
FMC 495 250 

88.  Karnataka Chickballalpur Zari And Multi 
Product Cluster 

FMC 1150 498.17 

89.  Karnataka Uttara Kannada Honnawar Beekeeping 
Cluster 

KVIC 231 91.4 

90.  Karnataka Uttara Kannada Ankola Beekeeping 
Cluster 

KVIC 210 81.25 

91.  Kerala Malappuramm Tirur Virgin 
Coconut Oil Cluster 

NIMSME 750 245.89 

92.  Kerala Trivandrum Neyyattinkara Coir 
Cluster 

COIRBOARD 2000 144.08 

93.  Kerala Kozhikode Balussery Coir 
Cluster 

COIRBOARD 500 109.02 

94.  Kerala Alappuzha Haripada Coir 
Cluster 

COIRBOARD 3000 284.03 

95.  Kerala Thiruvanthapura
m 

Foot & Floor Mat 
Cluster 

KVIC 500 75.49 

96.  Kerala Kasargod Kasara God 
Beekeeping Cluster 

KVIC 579 177.3 

97.  Kerla Alapuzha Ambalapuza Coir COIRBOARD 368 159.48 
98.  Madhay Pradesh Betul Bamboo Cluster FMC 817 286.4 
99.  Madhya Pradesh Hoshangabad Bamboo Cluster KVIC 474 149.44 
100. Madhya Pradesh Betul Terracotta Pottery 

Cluster 
KVIC 509 148.55 

101. Madhya Pradesh Satna Herbal Multi 
Product & Health 
Care Product Cluster 

KVIC 500 245.24 

102. Madhya Pradesh Jobat (Alirajpur) Natural Dye clustrer KVIC 300 112.65 
103. Madhya Pradesh Raisen Zari Zardosi, Silaai 

Kadhaai Cluster 
FMC 418 224.61 

104. Madhya Pradesh Vidisha Stitching Embroidery 
Cluster 

FMC 410 233.92 

105. Madhya Pradesh Khargone Kasravad Art Cluster FMC 407 245.68 
106. Maharashtra Beed Banjara Handicrafts KVIC 250 98.09 
107. Maharashtra Sindhudurg Pendur Coir Cluster 

Sindhudurg 
Maharashtra 

COIRBOARD 550 149.34 

108. Maharashtra Sindhudurg Sawantwadi Coir 
Cluster  

COIRBOARD 500 149.34 

109. Maharashtra Satara Mahabaleswar Bee 
Keeping 

KVIC 470 116.30 

110. Maharashtra Nagpur Readymade Garment 
cluster 

KVIC 533 112.24 

111. Maharashtra Sindhudurg Mangaon Bamboo 
Processing Cluster 

NIMSME 400 179.34 

112. Maharashtra Washim Pandit deen Dayal 
Upadhyay Tribal 
Womens Bibba 
Processing Cluster  

KVIC 950 145.10 

113. Maharashtra Pune Sus Cotton Garments 
Cluster 

NIMSME 1055 427.80 

114. Maharashtra Bhandara Sakoli Bamboo Cluster NIMSME 426 193.76 



115. Maharashtra Pune Dang Bamboo Cluster KVIC 252 122.62 
116. Maharashtra Amrawati Honey and Khawa value 

Added Multi Product 
Processing Cluster 

KVIC 620 143.57 

117. Maharashtra Wardha Wardha Bamboo 
Cluster 

NIMSME 229 161.12 

118. Maharastra Sindhudurg Bamboo Craft 
Development Cluster 

KVIC 250 149.89 

119. Manipur Imphal East Nimongthong Reed 
Cluster 

KVIC 316 135.75 

120. Manipur Senapati Mao Beekeeping KVIC 300 145.61 
121. Manipur Thoubal Thoubal Traditional 

Embroidery  
KVIC 450 117.79 

122. Manipur Chandel Cane & Bamboo Craft 
Cluster 

IIE 500 222.07 

123. Manipur Tamenglong Cane & Bamboo Based 
Furniture & Utility 
Product Cluster 

IIE 372 218.13 

124. Meghalaya West Garo Hills Cane & Bamboo 
Cluster Selsella 

IIEG 241 103.76 

125. Mizoram Mamit Reiek Multi Farming 
Cluster 

KVIC 304 90.70 

126. Nagaland Dimapur Bamboo Handi Craft &  
Naga Traditional 
Textile Cluster 

IIEG 300 147.86 

127. Nagaland Kiphire Agri  Business Cluster IMEDF 500 247.34 
128. Nagaland Mokok Chung Bamboo & Cane Craft 

Cluster 
IIE 250 237.86 

129. Odisha Mayurbhanj Udala Palmaroja 
Cluster 

IMEDF 1200 412.45 

130. Odisha Mayurbhanj Mohanpur Millet 
Magic Cluster 

IMEDF 980 430.57 

131. Odisha Khordha Bangurigaon Dal 
Product Cluster 

CTTC 1005 483.19 

132. Odisha Khordha Kantilo Bell Metal and 
Wood Cluster 

CTTC 987 453.85 

133. Odisha Puri Puri Raghunath Coir 
Cluster 

COIRBOARD 1187 243.34 

134. Odisha Puri Puri Radharani Coir 
Cluster 

COIRBOARD 500 185.08 

135. Odisha Balasore Bhograi Coir cluster COIRBOARD 559 150.34 
136. Odisha Puri Konark Coir cluster COIRBOARD 1044 174.44 
137. Odisha Kendrapara Rajkanika Coir cluster COIRBOARD 401 161.25 
138. Odisha Cuttack Bahugram Jute Cluster IEDO 500 200.15 
139. Odisha Puri Dhankera Applique 

Cluster 
IEDO 500 214.24 

140. Odisha Balasore Kalyani Jute Craft 
Cluster 

IEDO 502 185.61 

141. Odisha Nayagarh Bee-Wax honey 
processing cluster 

IEDO 550 258.68 

142. Odisha Mayurbhanj Udala Weaving Cluster IEDO 250 150.80 
143. Odisha Cuttack Bhatimunda bell metal 

cluster 
IEDO 600 290.63 

144. Odisha Dhenkenal Suravi Vegetable & 
Food processing cluster 

IEDO 617 489.38 

145. Odisha Puri Urnati Jute Craft 
Cluster 

IEDO 300 147.06 



146. Odisha Sundargarh Bamunda Mahua 
Cluster 

IEDO 626 286.11 

147. Odisha Keonjhar Paper Mache Cluster IEDO 580 113.27 
148. Odisha Mayurbhanj Udala Sal Leaf Cluster IEDO 250 139.80 
149. Odisha Bhadrak Bhadrak Agarbatti IEDO 300 209.00 
150. Odisha Khordha Hadapada Stone 

Carving 
IEDO 250 248.70 

151. Odisha Mayurbhanj Mayurbhanj Badasahi 
Dairy 

IEDO 750 413.16 

152. Odisha Cuttak Maniabandha 
Handloom 

IEDO 550 236.56 

153. Odisha Puri East River Estuary IEDO 550 455.75 
154. Odisha Ganjam Berhampur Handloom IEDO 700 113.17 
155. Odisha Kalahandi Bamboo Craft 

Bhawanipatna 
IEDO 500 199.60 

156. Odisha Mayurbhanj Bamboo Craft Baripada 
Cluster 

IEDO 687 368.21 

157. Odisha Nayagarh Bamboo Craft 
Rohibanka, Cluster  

IEDO 500 193.55 

158. Odisha Dhenkanal Dhenkanal  Bamboo 
Craft  & Agarbatti 

IEDO 500 192.19 

159. Odisha Nuapada Sinapali Handloom 
Nuapada 

IEDO 550 268.88 

160. Odisha KHORDHA Aabhana Fruit & 
Vegetable Processing 

KVIC 188 132.05 

161. Odisha Ganjam Jagmohan Brass Metal KVIC 314 121.20 
162. Odisha Mayurbhanj,  

Betonoti 
Non Timber Forest 
Produce 

KVIC 550 159.36 

163. Odisha Jajpur Haripur  Royal  Dress 
Cluster 

IEDO 250 119.17 

164. Odisha Balasore Stone Carving Cluster IEDO 550 235.15 
165. Odisha Khordha Jayadev Banana Fiber 

Extranction Cluster 
FMC 350 250 

166. Odisha Cuttack Silver Filigree Cluster IEDO 450 226.78 
167. Odisha Kandhamal Phiringia Turmeric 

Cluster 
IEDO 601 320.14 

168. Odisha Kalahandi Khaira Padar 
Woodcarving Cluster 

IEDO 547 222.05 

169. Odisha Angul Atham Alik Handloom 
Cluster 

IEDO 374 169 

170. Odisha Mayurbhanj Puffed Rice Cluster IEDO 502 206.82 
171. Odisha Mayurbhanj Binjhua Tussar 

Handloom Cluster 
IEDO 1233 383.32 

172. Odisha Ganjam Kukudakhandi Corn 
Cluster 

IEDO 1200 490 

173. Odisha Keonjhar Telkoi Tamarind, 
Mango and Mahua 
Cluster 

IEDO 1031 445 

174. Punjab Ludhiana Doraha Beekeeping 
Cluster 

KVIC 310 150.00 

175. Punjab Hoshiarpur Hoshiarpur Wood 
Cluster 

NIMSME 618 250.75 

176. Punjab Bhatinda Bhatinda Bee Keeping 
 

NIMSME 1090 265.24 

177. Rajasthan Dausa Sikandara Stone 
carving cluster 

KVIC 200 110.50 

178. Rajasthan Jaipur Sanchor Leather cluster KVIC 200 115.21 



179. Rajasthan Bikaner Urmul Natural Dyeing 
Cluster 

IMEDF 650 229.25 

180. Sikkim East & West 
Sikkim 

West Sikkim Shitake 
Mushrooom & Other 
Food Processing 
Cluster 

KVIC 250 234.71 

181. Sikkim South Sikkim Norbuchoeling Shiitake 
Mushroom & Other 
Food Processing 
Cluster 

KVIC 250 234.71 

182. Sikkim Jorethang Sumbuk Shitake 
Mushroom & Ohter 
Food Processing 
Cluster 

KVIC 250 234.71 

183. Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 695 286.96 
184. Tamil Nadu Vellore Pakkam,Vellore coir 

Cluster 
COIRBOARD 866 491.48 

185. Tamil Nadu Tiruvarur Mannargudi Coir 
Cluster 

COIRBOARD 810 493.00 

186. Tamil Nadu Erode Kongu Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 908 473.65 
187. Tamil Nadu Salem Omalur Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 960 494.35 
188. Tamil Nadu Kanyakumari Ethamozy Coir 

Cluster 
COIRBOARD 1960 149.06 

189. Tamil Nadu Krishnagiri Multi Products Cluster KVIC 300 149.84 
190. Tamil Nadu Dharmapuri Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 750 148.25 
191. Tamil Nadu Madurai Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 2450 299.72 
192. Tamil Nadu Tiruppur Kangayam Khadi 

Cluster 
KVIC 309 130.50 

193. Tamil Nadu Salem Sarkar Steel & 
Wooden Furniture 

KVIC 345 142.85 

194. Tamil Nadu Coimbatore Pollachi Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 3350 662.24 
195. Tamil Nadu Dindigul Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 1330 291.62 
196. Tamil Nadu Salem Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 1430 298.91 
197. Tamil Nadu Tiruppur Kangayam Coir  

Cluster  
COIRBOARD 650 289.19 

198. Tamil Nadu Tiruppur Palladam Growbag COIRBOARD 885 289.90 
199. Tamil Nadu Tirunelveli Coir Cluster COIRBOARD 1330 273.71 
200. Telangana Nalgonda Mothkur Ikat 

Handloom Weaving 
Cluster 

NIMSME 400 143.38 

201. Telangana Warangal Pembarthi Metalware 
cluster  

NIMSME 200 149.96 

202. Telangana Mehboob Nagar Ieeza Gadwal Silk 
cluster   

NIMSME 600 198.55 

203. Telangana Wanaparthy Amarchinta Handloom 
Cluster 

FMC 350 230.69 

204. Telangana  Panjagutta Karimnagar Silver 
Filigree Cluster 

FMC 520 250 

205. Tripura West Tripura Bamboo Mat Cluster IIEG 500 272.21 
206. Uttar Pradesh Mirzapur Hand Knotted Carpet 

Cluster,  
KVIC 300 112.17 

207. Uttar Pradesh Lucknow Chinhat Beekeeping 
Cluster 

KVIC 217 112.77 

208. Uttar Pradesh Chhatrapati 
Shahuji 
Maharaj 
(Amethi) 

Baraulia Medicinal 
Plant 

IMEDF 500 225.20 



54 Clusters shown in bold letters have become functional. 
LEGEND 
 
KVIC- Khadi &Village Industries Commission, Mumbai 
IMEDF- Indian Micro Enterprises Development Foundation, New Delhi 
NIMSME- National Institute of MSME, Hyderabad 
J&K KVIB- Jammu & Kashmir Khadi &Village Industries Board 
IEDO- Institute of Entrepreneurship Development, Odisha 
IIEG-Indian Institute of Entrepreneurship (IIEG), Guwahati 
FMC- Foundation for MSME Cluster, New Delhi 
CTTC- Central Tool Room & Training Centre, Bhubneshwar 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

209. Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh Pottery Cluster KVIC 444 121.43 
210. Uttar Pradesh Allahabad Hand Knotted Carpet 

Cluster 
KVIC 539 130.50 

211. Uttar Pradesh Deoria Crochet (Croshiya) 
Cluster 

KVIC 300 101.87 

212. Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh Mini Pottery Cluster KVIC 300 111.65 
213. Uttar Pradesh Saharanpur Gango Bee-Keeping KVIC 307 223.61 
214. Uttar Pradesh Farukkabad Farukkabad Potato 

processing cluster 
KVIC 500 160.49 

215. Uttar Pradesh Varanasi Kashi Pottery Cluster KVIC 341 229.90 
216. Uttar Pradesh Azamgarh Zari Zardosi Cluster KVIC 369 123.87 
217. Uttar Pradesh Allahabad Holagarh Embroidery 

Craft Cluster 
KVIC 369 92.10 

218. Uttarakhand Haridwar Roorkee Nautical 
Artefacts cluster 

IMEDF 500 231.96 

219. Uttarakhand Almora Aipan Craft Cluster KVIC 252 103.39 
220. West Bengal Murshidabad Chak Islampur Khadi 

Cluster 
KVIC 750 192.50 

221. West Bengal Nadia Chitrashali Khadi 
Cluster 

KVIC 251 165.67 

222. West Bengal Purba 
Bardhaman 

Dokra Craft Cluster IIE 500 149.42 

223. West Bengal Birbhum Fashion Accessories 
Cluster 

IIE 500 147.47 

224. West Bengal Murshidabad Bijoypur Silk Khadi 
Cluster 

KVIC 324 258.53 

Total 138907 49212.18 




